Agenda Date: 03/30/11
Agenda ltem: LSD

STATE OF NEW JERSEY
Board of Public Utilities
Two Gateway Center, Suite 801
Newark, NJ 07102
www.nj.gov/bpu/

ENERGY

IN THE MATTER OF THE ANNUAL FILING OF SOUTH
JERSEY GAS COMPANY TO ADJUST ITS CAPITAL
INVESTMENT RECOVERY TRACKER (“CIRT") AND
FOR APPROVAL OF AN EXTENSION OF THE CIRT
PURSUANT TO N.J.S.A. 48:2-21 AND N.J.S.A. 48:2-
21.1 '

DECISION AND ORDER
APPROVING STIPULATION

DOCKET NO. GR10100765

And

IN THE MATTER OF THE PETITION OF SOUTH
JERSEY GAS COMPANY FOR APPROVAL OF
INCREASED BASE TARIFF RATES AND CHARGES
FOR GAS SERVICE AND OTHE TARIFF REVISION

L e T g

DOCKET NO. GR10010035

Ira G. Megdal, Esq. and Daniel J. Bitonti, Esq., Cozen O’Connor, Counsel for Petitioner South
Jersey Gas Company

Felicia Thomas-Friel, Esq., Deputy Rate Counsel, for the New Jersey Division of Rate Counse!
(Stefanie A. Brand, Esq., Director)

Alex Moreau and Anne Marie Shatto, Deputy .Attorneys General, for the Staff of the New Jersey
Board of Public Utilities (Paula T. Dow, Attorney General of New Jersey)

BY THE BOARD:

BACKGROUND

In an effort to maintain the reliability and safety of its delivery system, while providing stimulus to
New Jersey’'s economy, on January 20, 2008, South Jersey Gas Company (“SJG” or “Company”)
petitioned the New Jersey Board of Public Utilities (“BPU” or “Board”) , in Docket No.
GO09010051, for approval to accelerate the timing of certain infrastructure projects (“2009
Filing™). SJG proposed to expedite the planning and construction work related to capital projects
that had been in the development stages for future implementation through the Capital
Investment Recovery Tracker (“CIRT”").

More specifically, according to the Company, these CIRT projects were incremental to its planned
fiscal 2009, 2010 and 2011 capital investment programs. Additionally, expediting the work on



these projects would assist in mitigating the negative impact of the recession by creating
additional job opportunities in the State while enhancing service and reliability for SJG’s existing
customers. In the 2009 Filing, SJG also requested approval of a proposed method for recovering
the investment costs associated with the CIRT projects.

On Aprit 16, 2009, the BPU issued an Order (the “April 16 Order”) which approved a stipulation
permitting SJG to proceed with the design and construction of eleven CIRT projects (“Qualifying
Projects”). On November 6, 2009, the Company submitted its first Annual Filing in Docket No.
GR09110807, and on December 17, 2009, the Board approved, effective January 1, 2010, the
stipulation for provisional CIRT rates which had been entered into by 8JG, the Division of Rate
Counsel (“Rate Counsel”) and Board Staff.

In accordance with the Stipulation in Docket No. GR09110907, and as approved by Board
Order dated September 17, 2010, in the Company’s base rate case (Docket No. GR10010035)
(“Base Rate Case”), certain Qualifying Projects were rolled into the Company’s rate base.
Additionally, in the Base Rate Case, the Parties agreed that SJG would be permitted to
continue the recovery of approximately $24.1 million of Qualifying Projects. These Qualifying
Projects remained in the CIRT, subject to a prudency review of costs associated with these
projects in the forthcoming Phase Il portion of the Base Rate Case.

The Current Filing {CIRT)

Based on the continued need to stimulate the economy and further foster job retention or
creation in SJG’'s service territory, the Company sought BPU approval to continue the
acceleration of incremental capital spending for additional capital projects. Accordingly, on
October 22, 2010, SJG made a filing (Dacket No. GR10100765) for approval of an extension of
the CIRT inciuding eleven proposed projects with overall anticipated construction costs of $150
million over a period of three (3) years.

On March 28, 2011, SJG filed an amended petition reflecting a total of nine (8} Qualified

Projects with an associated investment of $60.3 million, (CIRT II). The proposed Qualified
Projects are described below:

Projects [3/28/11 AMENDED PETITION)] Duration
Name Type Scope Cost {3Mil.) Start Complete
82
Accelerated Bare Steel/Cast Iron Main & miles/3736
Service Line Replacements Replacements SsVCs $28.36 Falf 2011 Fall 2012
12" Atlantic City Pipeline New pipeline 2.1 miles $3.50 Spring 2011 | Sum. 2011
Winter
24" Black Horse Pike to Delilah Rd New pipeline 2.7 miles $8.00 Spring 2011 2012
Absecon [sland Ventnor Ave Feeder Main Replacements 4.5 miles $9.36 Spring 2011 Fall 2012
B Winter
Distribution District Regular Upgrades Upgrade regulators $1.70 Spring 2011 2011
LNG Tank Foundation, impoundment Dike,
Security & Vapor Fence Safety Upgrades Upgrade Various $1.20 Spring 2011 Fall 2011
Winter
Transmission System Retrofits & Valving Upgrade Various $2.55 Spring 2011 2011
Water Crossing Replacements at Oldman's
Creek Replacements One site $0.50 Spring 2011 Fall 2011
Absecon Island Ventnor Ave Lateral Mains Replacements 3.5 miles $5.08 Spring 2011 Fall 2011
' $60.3

Docket Nos. GR10100765
GR10010035




Two public hearings were held on January 13, 2011 in Voorhees. No members of the public
attended.

After engaging in settlement negotiations, on March 29, 2011 representatives of SJG, Board Staff,
and Rate Counsel {collectively, the “Parties”), executed a stipulation® (“Stipulation”) that provides
for the following:

1) SJG represents that the nine CIRT 1l projects identified in Appendix A will assist SJG in
providing safe, adequate and proper service to its customers, are incremental in nature
and will continue to create jobs in New Jersey.

2) SJG expects the design and construction work associated with the CIRT H Qualifying
Projects will generate 269 direct jobs within the State.

3) The $60.3 million in estimated costs, excluding AFUDC, are to be recovered through the
Company's base rates, subject to review.

4) The Company will endeavor to use New Jersey contractors and estimates that design and
construction work on these Qualifying Projects will generate approximately 269 direct jobs
in its service territory.

5) Work on the Qualifying Projects will commence as soon as practicable following the date
of a Board Order in this proceeding, and no later than December 31, 2011.

6) Any costs incurred after October 31, 2012, will be deemed outside of the CIRT Il Program,
and considered for rate treatment in the Company's next base rate case. CIRT Il projects
that are placed into service after October 31, 2012 will begin accruing depreciation and
stop AFUDC when they are placed into service and will not accrue a deferred return.

7) Any project eliminations or substitutions will only be made with Board approval, given
signatory parties consent.

8) The Company agrees to make a CIRT filing in June 2011 that proposes a base rate
change to be effective in October 2011, coincident but separate from the Company’s
annual BGSS filing, and seek recovery of the remaining CIRT program costs and the
CIRT Il program costs up to that point.

9) There is no change in rates at this time. The Company is to seek recovery of the
remaining CIRT Il program costs through an October 2012 CIRT filing.

10) CIRT ll-refated base rate adjustments will include a revenue requirement that reflects a
pre-tax adjusted weighted-average cost of capital rate of 11.63 percent.

11) The CIRT Il base rate adjustments will include depreciation expense for Qualifying
Projects placed into service prior to August 31, 2011 for the June 2011 filing, and prior
to October 31, 2012 for the October 2012 filing, based on a composite depreciation rate
of 2.24 percent,

12) The Company agrees that it will exclude any incremental operation and maintenance
expenses in the CIRT Il filings.

13) The details relating to the agreed upon accounting for Construction Work In Progress
and AFUDC are as specified in paragraphs 11, 14 and 15 of the Stipulation.

14) SJG will submit the minimum filing requirements as set forth in Appendix D of this
Stipulation in each annual CIRT filing.

15) The Company will recover the costs approved in each of the CIRT |l filings on a volumetric
basis utilizing the weather-normalized forecast for the up-coming annual October through
September BGSS period.

'Although summarized in this Order, the detailed terms of the Stipulation control, subject to the findings
and conclusions of this Order.

3 Docket Nos. GR10100765
GR10010035



16) The Company will provide BPU staff and Rate Counsel with quarterly progress reports as
specified in paragraph 22 of the Stipulation.

17) SJG's annual CIRT 1l base rate adjustment filing will be subject to review by the Board
Staff and Rate Counsel, prior to the final approval and issuance of an Order by the Board
establishing that the proposed rates are just and reasonable.

18) At the conclusion of the filing to review the June 2012 filing, the recpened Base Rate Case
will close.

19) Should SJG receive any federal, state, county or municipal funds or credits directly
applicable to the CIRT |l projects, the Company will use that funding as a benefit {o
customers by offsetting the costs for which recovery is sought through the CIRT Il filing, to
the extent permitted by law.

DISCUSSION AND FINDING

In the April 16 Order, the Board recognized that the acceleration of utility infrastructure projects
and the treatment of capital expenses on an expedited schedule outside the purview of a rate
case is not part of the normal course of utility regulation. However, based &n economic
conditions at that time, the Board found that it was appropriate and within the Board’s authority
to allow infrastructure projects which had already been researched and planned by the
companies to be accelerated, and that enhanced investments in infrastructure would both
increase reliability and promote employment. The Board continues to find those conclusions
valid.

Now, as then, the Board takes notice of the fact that the financial markets remain volatile,
affecting the utilities’ ability to fund incremental infrastructure projects within the usual
framework which requires that capital expenditures be recovered through a rate case only after
projects are completed. N.J.S.A. 48:2-21. It is within a rate case that the property that is used
and useful in the utility’s provision of service is evaluated, and the expenses that can become
components of just and reasonable rates are determined. In re Investigation of Tele. Cos., 66
N.J. 476 (1975). These difficult economic times continue fo require creative responses that
respect the law but adapt to extraordinary circumstances. In the past, the Board has found that
it has the power to act to meet such challenges. N.J.S.A. 48:2-13; In re Implementation of the
Two Bridges/Ramapo Water Diversion Project, BPU Docket No. 8011-870 (March 17, 1981).
The Board continues to have that power.

Looking at the proposed infrastructure program extension, the Board is persuaded that the
CIRT 1}, if successfully executed, will-both increase employment in the State and enhance the
reliability of SJG's distribution system. Only capital projects which enhance the reliability, safety
and security of a utility’s distribution system are eligible as Qualifying Projects. These are
projects originally scheduled for future years which can be brought forward into the 2011--2012
time period because they have aiready been researched and planned by the Company. In the
absence of this program, most of the projects would be completed, but only in future years.

4 Docket Nos. GR10100765
GR10010035



Therefore, after review of the Stipulation and exhibits, the Board HEREBY FINDS the
Stipulation to be reasonable, in the public interest, and in accordance with law, and HEREBY
APPROVES the attached Stipulation in its entirety and HEREBY INCORPORATES its terms

and conditions as though fully set forth herein.

DATED: 3/31’///

_} 0w EC

NE M. FOX
j OMMISSIONER

ATTEST:

huik Sy

KRISTI IZZO
SECRETARY

BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES
BY:

LEE A. SOLOMON
PRESIDENT

| /?M
JOSEPH L. FIORDALISO
OMMISSIONER

gV~

NICHOLAS\P(SSELTA
COMMISSIONER

| HEREBY CERTIFY that the within
document is a true copy of the original
in the files of the Board of Public
Utilities

5 Docket Nos. GR10100765
GR10010035



In the Matter of the Annual Filing of South Jersey Gas Company to adjust its Capital Investment
Recovery Tracker (“CIRT”) and for Approval of an Extension of the CIRT Pursuant to N.J.S.A.
48:2-21 AND N.J.S.A. 48:2-21.1 and In the Matter of the Petition of South Jersey Gas
Company for Approval of Increased Base Tariff Rates and Charges for Gas Service and Other

Tariff Revisions BPU Docket Nos. GR10100765 GR10010035

Kristi lzzo

Board Secretary

N.J. Board of Public Utilities
Two Gateway Center, Suite 801
Newark, NJ 07102

Jerome May

Director, Energy

N.J. Board of Public Utilities
Two Gateway Center, Suite 801
Newark, NJ 07102

Rosalie Romeo Serapiglia

N.J. Board of Public Utilities
Two Gateway Center, Suite 801
Newark, NJ 07102

Sheila Del.ucia

Bureau Chief, Revenue
Requirements

N.J. Board of Pubiic Utilities
Two Gateway Center, Suite 801
Newark, NJ 07102

Henry Rich

N.J. Board of Public Utilities
Two Gateway Center
Newark, NJ 07102

Victoria Fisher

N.J. Beard of Public Utilities
Two Gateway Center, Suite 801
Newark, NJ 07102

Mark Beyer

Chief Economist

N.J. Board of Public Utilities
Two Gateway Center, Suite 801
Newark, NJ 07102

Kenneth Sheehan, Esqg.
Chief Counsel

N.J. Board of Public Utilities
44 South Clinton Avenue
PO Box 350

Trenton, NJ 08625

Rachel Boylan

N.J. Board of Public Utilities
44 South Clinton Avenue
PO Box 350

Trenton, NJ 08625

SERVICE LIST

James Giuliano

Director, Reliability and Security
N.J. Board of Public Utilities
Two Gateway Center, Suite 801
Newark, NJ 07102

Joseph Costa

N.J. Board of Public Utilities
Two Gateway Center, Suite 801
Newark, NJ 07102

Sarah Steindel, Esq.

Division of Rate Counsel

31 Clinton Street — 11th Floor
P.0O. Box 46005

Newark, NJ 07101

Stefanie A. Brand, Esq.
Director

Division of Rate Counsel

31 Clinton Street — 11th Floor
P.0. Box 46005

Newark, NJ 07101

Felicia Thomas-Friel, Esq.
Managing Attomey

Division of Rate Counsel

31 Clinton Street - 11th Floor
P.Q. Box 46005

Newark, NJ 07101

Paul Flanagan

Division of Rate Counsel

31 Clinton Street — 11th Floor
P.0. Box 46005

Newark, NJ 07101

James Goldstein

Tellus Institute

11 Arlington Street
Boston, MA 02116-3411

Robert J. Henkes

Henkes Consulting

7 Sunset Road

Old Greenwich, CT 06870

Michael McFadden

McFadden Consulting Group, Inc
636 South Monroe Way

Denver, CQ 80200-3521

Matthew |. Kahal

Exeter Associates, Inc.

10480 Little Patuxent Parkway
Suite 300

Columbia, MD 21044

Carotine Vachier

Alex Moreau

Ann Shatlo

Deputy Attorney General

Dept. of Law & Public Safety Div of Law
124 Halsey Street

P.O. Box 45020

Newark, NJ 07101

Babette Tenzer

Advising Deputy Attorney General
Dept. of Law & Public Safety Div of Law
124 Halsey Street

P.O. Box 45029

Newark, NJ 07101

Samuel A. Pignatelli

Vice President, Revenue Requirements
South Jersey Gas Company

One South Jersey Plaza

Route 54

Folsom, NJ 08037

John F. Stanziola

Director, Regulatory Affairs
South Jersey Gas Company
One South Jersey Plaza
Route 54

Folsom, NJ 08037

Charles F. Dippo

Vice President, Engineering Svc & System

integrity

Renee Farmer

Manager, Rates Department
South Jersey Gas Company
One South Jersey Plaza
Route 54

Folsom, NJ 08037

fra G. Megdal. Esq.
Danilel Bitonti, Esq.
Cozen O'Connor
Liberty View, Suite 300
457 Haddonfield Road,
Cherry Hill, NJ 08002



CIRT It - Proposed 2011 & 2012 Projects

Project

Type

Construction
Start

South Jersey Gas Company
Capital Investment Recovery Tracker
Qualifying Projects

In-Service 2011 Estimated Cost 2012 Estimated Cost

Description

2011 lobs
Created

2012 jobs
Created

Accelerated Bare Steel/Cast Iron Main &
Service Line Replacements

7 12" Atlantic City Pipeling

3 24" Black Horse Pike to Delilah Road

4 Absecon Istand Ventnor Ave Feeder Main

S Distribution District Regulator Upgrades

LNG Tank Foundation, Impoundment Dike,
Security & Vapor Fence Safety Upgrades

March 2011

March 2011

March 2011

March 2011

March 2011

March 2011

Various $18,000,000 $10,364,000

August 2011 $3,500,000 s}

December 2011 $7,600,000 $400,000

September 2011 49,356,000 $0

Decernber 2011

$1,700,000 $0

Novernber 2011 $1,200,000 50

Replace appproximately 82 miles of incremental bare steel/cast
iron main and 3736 associated bare steel services. This
improves reliability by improving the integrity of the Company's
distribution system.

Install approximately 1.9 miles of 12" pipeline extension afong
Absecon Boulevard, 1000° of 8 pipeline, and a new distribution
district regulator to supply Atlantic City and Absecon [sland from
the Huroh Avenue station to improve delivery refiability.

Install approximatety 2.7 miles of 24" plpeline along Black Horse
Fike and Fire Road in Egg Harbor Township to improve delivery
refiabllity to the Pleasantville $tation and Absecon Island.

Replace approximately 4.5 miles intermediate pressure cast iron
feeder main on Ventnor Avenue supplying the communisies of
Atlantic City, Ventnor, Margate and Longpert.

Upgrade approximately 8 distribution district regulator facilities
throughout the service territory to improve delivery refiability.

Upgrade refurbishment of the existing LNG Tank foundation,
liquid spill impoundment dike, vapor dispersion barrier fance, IR
gas detection, and patimeter microwave security system

20

12

47

52

240 | obed

1L0Z/L2/£0 polepdn

v Xipuaddy



CIRT Il - Proposed 2011 & 2012 Projects

South Jersey Gas Company
Capital Investment Recovery Tracker
Qualifying Projects

Type Construction 2011 Jobs 2012 Jobs
Project Start In-Service 2011 Esti d Cost 2012 Estimated Cost Description Created Created
7 Replacement and/or retrofitting of existing transmission and
7  Transmission System fetrofits & Valving u April 2011 December 2011 $2,550,000 so high prassure sectionalizing valving and piping componenis to 20
accommaodate in-line inspection tools.
Horizantal directional drill replacement of two paralle| 8"
ossing Repl, id ¥
8 Water Crossing Replacements at Qldman's R Agpril 2011 September 2011 4500,000 ] pipelines {250/60} crossing Oldman's Creek between Gloucester 2
Creek .
and Salemn Counties along NJ Route 130.
Replace approximately 3.5 miles of low pressure bare steef and
9 Absecon island Ventnor Ave Lateral Mains R April 2011 September 2011 $5,080,000 50 cast iron latesal mains associated with the Ventnor Avenue 25
feeder main proiect,
Total 2011 & 2012 CIRY Project Est. Cost $49,486,000 $10,764,000 215 54

Project Type:

R = Replacements of existing distribution pipe
N= New pipeline extension

U= Upgrade of existing facilities

Z Jo z obey

L1L0Z/L2Z/€0 Paepdn

v Xipuaddy



South Jersey Gas Company

Capital Investment Recovery Tracker

Revenue Requirement

investment as of August 31, 2011
AFUDC

Total Investment as of August 31, 2011

Less Depreciation V

Net Plant

Less Deferred Tax @

Net Investment

Pre-Tax Rate of Return

Pre-Tax Return on Investment
 Add: Depreciation

Revenue Recovery

Revenue Factor

Revenue Requirement

" Depreciation

Plant in Service at August 31, 2011
AFUDC

Depreciation rate
Depreciation Expense
1/2 Year Convention

@ Deferred Taxes

Plant in Service at August 31, 2011
AFUDC

Tax Depreciation

Boek Dep

Net

Deferred Taxes - 40.85%

Appendix B
Updated 03/27/2011
Page 1 of 4

$32,786,000
775,568

33,561,568

(161,236)

33,400,333

{79,158)

33,321,175

11.63%

3,875,253

322,471

4,197,724

1.07834

$4 526 565

$14,100,000
296,036

14,396,036
2.24%

322,471

$161,236

$14,100,000
100,486

14,200,496
355,012

(161,236)

193,777

$79,158




In-Bervica Date

Accelerated Bare Steal/Cast iron Main & Service Line
Replacements

12" Atlantic City Pipeline

24" Black Horse Pike ta Debilah Road
Absecon island Ventnor Ave Feader Main
Distribution District Regulator Upgrades

LNG Tark Foundation, impoundment Dike, Security & Vapor
Fence Safety Upgrades

Transmission System Retrofits & Valving
Water Crossing Replacemants at Oldman's Creek

Absecon island Ventnor Ave Lateral Mains

Cumudative Expanditures

cwip

UPIS

Total

Various
August-11
December-11
Saplember-11

December-11

November-11
Decembar-11
Seplember-11

Seplember-11

SOUTH JERSEY GAS COMPANY

CIRT Il INVESTMENTS
Projected Prajecied Projected Prajecied Projected Projected Projacted Projected Prajecied Projected 2011
Mar-11 Apr-11 May-11 Jur-11 Juki1 Aug-11 Sep-11 Oct-11 Now-11 Dec-11 TCOTAL
$2,500,000 32,000,000 $2,500,000 52,000,000 $2,000,000 $2,000,000 52,500,000 $1,000,00C $1.000.000 $500,000  $18,000.000
$700,000 1,000,000 $500,000 $400,000 $400,000 $400,000 $0 $0 30 $0 $3,500,000
$150,00¢ $50,000 $5C,000 350,000 $50,008 $50,000 $700,000 42,000,000 $2,500,000 $2.990,000 $7,600,000
50 $2,500,000 $3,500,000 $858,000 $500,000 $500,000 $1.000,000 $500,000 3¢ $0 $9,356,000
30 450,000 $100,000 §200,000 $300,000 $350,000 $200,000 $200,000 $150,000 $150,000 41,700,000
$175,000 $75.000 $150,004 $150,000 150,000 $250,000 $150,000 $50,000 $25,000 $25,000 $1,200,000
$100.000 $150,000 $150,000 $150,000 $300,000 $500,000 $300,000 $500,000 $250,000 $350,000 $2,560,000
350,000 $50,000 $200,000 $200,000 $0 $0 30 - $0 $o 50 $500,000
$0 $848,000 $B46,000 3848 00G $446,000 $B48,000 $850.000 $0 $0 50 $5,080,000
$3 675.000 56,721,000 SG.EB‘DOO $4.852 000 34,548,000 54,806,000 $5.700.000 $4,050.000 $3,925,000 $3.025,000  $49,458 000
$1,675,000  $10,396,000 $18.492 000 $23,344 000 $27.490000 $32,786,000 $5,700.000 $9.750.000  $13.675.000  $16,700.000
$3,675.000 $7.896 000 $43,892,000 516,344,000 $18 890,600 348,686,000 $5,700,000 $5,400,000 7,625,000 $3.025,000
0 $2,500,000 $4,500,000 $7,000,000 $8,000,000 14,100,000 $0 $4,250,000 8,050,000 $13,875,000
$3.675 000 310,3_96,000 $12,492,000 $23 344,000 $27.490,000 532,7!_6,000 5_5,700‘000 3_8,750,[}00 $13 675,000  $16.700,000

¥ jo 7 abed

L10Z/L2/50 perepdn

g xipusddy



Appendix B

Updated 03/27/2011

Page 3 of 4

$96'GLLS 110Z7LE/80 UBNGIY] DANIY ArtEDLING
9ZGRET LS le0'kLLY £/6°08¢ [ 820'052¢ [N FEE 062 551§ S10°ETLE CHYT orr pzs 2ANSY TVLOL
Sii'ises €8CELE 080°09§ eFyZHE PLLUBOLE 1807718 BI¥4433 1i5Z01$ 152188 LY L] Aunb3 - 5004V
£10'0bPS PLL'LES ERR'DES 810'2z8 ple'oes ZH0'VLS 998'29¢ 811258 194°Li8 eLY'CES s8Z'es ®eq - 20NV
542838 SELE8 LT SEL'ES zze'72s 185818 [P 751'L1g SEY'LS LILES [ Aynb3 - 2andv
B00'58E 0Ze'L$ oze'l$ 0Z8'L$ E7E Yt £55'6% rLs zeL'es %434 4 LIBES of 19340 - 2andv
000°058% 000'069% 000’0588 pOUDRO'SE  0DDOE'¥S 000'P90°SE 000'8E5'Z8 000°'Z69° 1§ 000°5¥5$ % s1iaqueideg SUIBYY [EI8IRT] PAY JOUFUSA PUEIE) LOIISCY
991018 0% of o 161'28 18L'TS 16L'T$ FLI - :Etgt acrs ozzs Aynb3 - 20N2Y
££5'58 % o ] =49t ] sZLLE 6ZH1S 8z 1S aL9s 54 €HIS weqa - >andv
% % 0% 000'005% 000'005% 000°005% 000" 0058 000'00ss 000'00LS 900 05% Li-egweides F90ID BURLPIO IR SjuBwiode|dey Buiss0s] erem
LTS [ 7E413 Sei'e$ 18978 05T'2% ZE6'SS seL'es Lv'es 85218 860'4% L] Aunk3 - aandy
SLoLLg 0tLZ$ 07e'1$ $55'L§ STLEE syo'cs 0Z6't$ 'L £o8¢ 5958 ozz8 weq - sandy
000'00Z'LS  DOD'0SES 0000008 000'059'LE  000'0SE'LS 0000598 000'055¢ 004'00vS 0000528 0000018 }H-1RqWsasQ BujAes 3 SHIOY WHSAS VOISSIWSUR.L
Z80' 128 860'1% spes 808 ¥£2'¥s TLLPE 9L0'e8 LIS asL'ls 88048 69:8 Aunb3 - 2anJ3Y
org'oIs soet 205% 5 rav'zs Sr1'ZS 19518 TS £06% 5958 1ot ] =0 - 2N
200°05Z¢$ 000'5228 000'00Z8 000'004° LS 000'056% 000'00L% 000'0558 000°00F$ 000'05Z¢ 000'sL18 L L-seqUiasoN saprilidn Ajojeg eouag
Jodwp 2 funosg ‘anig punoduy §juel 9N
161'Z2$ 9L0'ES L1428 #5418 £L2'9% ¥6E'FS 958'Ls BE5'LS 859% ozzs 113 Aok - aandy
S0¥' LIS 1101 ] rz'ie t08% oLL'Zs 852’z 8OV'LS 8Lt BEES 134 [ wa) - AN
000'0GL8$ 000'055% 0o0'00vs 000'002' LS 000'000" LS 000'059$ 000'05E% 000'051$ 000'05$ L L -requiszag P RS WIS vonnquista
&00°'C814$ L6598 185'98 1ag'es SL6'8EY 1Z5'pES eze'zed I SoL'0ZE $86°D1% [ Aunb3 - pandv
561'86% ERE'ES [ g 4 #9¢'c8 000'0Z8 72t 4 zi9'0Ls ter'sis 1343 ] 999'cs 0% Waq - 20N
000°005'1E Q0C'005°1LS 000°005° 1% 000'958'8% 000'958' 28 000'95€" (8 000'958'08 000°'000'9% 000'005'Z8 0% | Lrequisiles UpE J8pas BAY JOHMWIBA PUBIS] USIISQY
9erBLS Bep'Led 055228 You'LLs FEB'YS 85418 8€5'1% EIE 880"l erat 5594 Ab3 - HANIY
Lig'ors T CrLLLE #60'9% PaY'zs 0628 vivs §95% Z57% 173 1380 - 2aNdY
000'00Z’4¢  DOO'DOZ'GS  000°004'Z8  DOO'DOL'LE oDy'05ES 000°00¢$ 000’0528 000°C0Z$ 000°051% Li-1equisseg PROY Ye(30 0 84[d OSI0H ORI LFE
26808 os os 0% 02E'51% ZZ9'ELS yog'Llg eare LS 9/0'c8 Kymba - pandy
125'628 as [ 08 »og'LS L00'£8 880°98 ¥81'5% ate'cs 1eg'1s Wag - sanay
] [ [ 0DO'DDS'ES  000'00S'E$ 006'004'€$ 00000228 000'00E' 28 000'00L'LS 0000028 L 1-snfiny =usdig 44D shuepy .24
08L'1EES L'z rLLBLS 0BE'sLe 0b1'898 ¥2Z1'158 9TL'ars BYS'BES 852'088 FLL'BIS Sp8'01E Annb3 - oanav
»05'0L1E 6T 118 tg1'0i% $08'L8 YO0'SES 85E'82¢ Tra'res SZE'0Zs 2038'518 €oL'olE ot9'ss 1Meq - 2ondv
000'000'SE 000'005'¥% 000°'005°c% 000'00S'5LE DOC'COO'ELS 000'000' 1S 000°000°8% 000 000" L3 000'00S'¥S  0DO'0DS'TS snoyBA Siuewadepday
atif) a3(AI#S § UJBHY UCI] ISRD/)P)S Sleg PejRISjeIdy

VLOL 11-33a Ao [I%ED) [T (120 FHnr L-unp (Y] Tvidy [T 81#0 #2jAdd 50
3874 popalold papeiciy paysiold papalolg paraloly pejeloid pajpslond papalold paeioig peelold wil's Kb - 5an3v
%1LT W9 - JaN3V

SINIWLSIANI Il LHID

ANVdWODS SYD AISHIr HLNOS



Line

=z
o

© @ NG WN 2

Components:

Sales and Use Tax (SUT)

Public Utility Assessment Tax (PUA)
Bad Debt Provision (Bad Debt)
Federal Income Tax (FIT)

CBT

Operating Revenue

Revenue Factor Calculation:

Appendix B
Updated 03/27/2011
Page 4 of 4

South Jersey Gas Company
Derivation of Revenue Factor

7.00%
0.2200%
0.5580%
0.0000%
0.0000%

1.0000

1.07834

1.00558%1,0022*1.07= 1.07834



South Jersey Gas Company

Capital Investment Recovery Tracker
Revenue Requirement

Investment as of October 31, 20l12
AFUDC
Total Investment as of October 31, 2012
Less Depreciation "
Net Plant
Less Deferred Tax @
Net Investment
Pre-Tax Rate of Return
Pre-Tax Return on Investment
| Add: Depreciation
Revenue Recovery

Revenue Factor

Revenue Requirement

' Depreciation

Plant in Service at October 31, 2012
AFUDC

Depreciation rate
Depreciation Expense
1/2 Year Convention

@ Deferred Taxes

Plant in Service at October 31, 2012
AFUDC

Tax Depreciation

Book Dep

Net

Deferred Taxes - 40.85%

Appendix C
Updated 03/27/2011
Page 1 of 4

$27,464,000
2,010,884

20,474,884

(867,244)

28,607,641

(255,105)

28,352,535

11.63%

3,297,400

1,089,545

4,386,945

1.07834

$4,730,610

$46,150,000
2,490,417

48,640,417
2.24%

1,089,545

$544,773

$46,150,000
620,615

46,770,615
1,168,265

(544,773)

624,493

$255,105




Updated 03/27/2011

Appendix C
Page 2 of 4

000'¥O¥'AZ$  DOD'DOL'LZE  0OO'0DL'S2E  DOO'DDD¥PES  ODO'OCL'EZE  00O0'DOY'IZS  COO'ODL'OZS  0OD'OCLBIE__ 000'ODL’ZLS  QDODOZLLS
000'00L'2Z$  DOO'D0L'SZS  DOO'0DS'FZS  DOO'DOL'EE$  DDO'ODE'LZE  DOO'DOL'DZS  ODO'ODL'BIS  ODODOLZ}S  OOKODZLLS  00D'OOL'2LS
000 ¥95$ 000000 LS GOD'0DS'LE  DAD'ODS' LS O0D'OOS’LE DOOBOS'LE  6OO'0OK'LS  00D'00C'SS  ODC'00SS 000°005¢
D00 FOTLZS . DOOOOLLZS  OC000V 628 DOODOBFPZE  0DOOOLEES  DODDOSLZ3 OO0 ODI 0Z8  D0ODGL8L§ OO DOLZLE  QDD00ZLLS

000 FSL OIS D00 PEES D00 D00 IS 0DD005 LS DOOOOS LS  O0DOOS LS DODOOS 1§ OOOODFES _ ODDDOD IS 0000058 000°005%

[i}4 [ 0% 3 13 08 [ 0% 13 ¢ os

0% % 113 o$ % 0% n$ 1 [+ 0% 0s

0g os of ] o% [ s o8 oS o o8

% . o8 o8 0s [ [ o5 ot oS of [

3 o o 0% o o o os ot o (13

o8 '3 o [ ot o8 o o o8 [ [}

000'COYS [ 0% [ [ 0% o8 00O 00FS ] 3 [

0% i3 1} oS od 0% 0t 0% 1} 0% ot

000'POE'CLS  DOO'PEES 0O0'000'LE  0CO'0QS'LS  DOO'0DS'LS  000'O0SL$  DOO'COS'LS  ODO'0DO':$  O0OD'DOO'ME  00D'00SS 000°005%

VIOL t-Po zi-dss zidny T Z)-onp zh-ley Ti-dy TivEH T1aed ziuer
p42::4 papafod paafoid papsiod pesefosd perefoid pejpsaloid pepiefoid papalolyg popaleid pejzefozd
SINIWLSIAN] I LHID

ANVJSWNOD SYD AJSHAM HLNOS

| 1equiaidas
| p-1equedas
1 1-18quisand

L b=18quisnon

| |-aquaosq

| b-1equedeg

| b-equianag
Li-tsnBny

SNGLEBA

1oL
Sidn

diMD

sainupusdag sAnyrung

SUIRW [RiFT] SAY JOUIUBA PUEYS| UoI0SqY
FauD sueWp)Q je sjuewasedey GuasorD I
BUIAeA, '§ 5130418 URISAS LOISSIUISUE ]

seprifidn fiapes sy
Jodep ¥ Aundeg ‘exi0 juswpuhodun 'UonepLNOd JUBL DN

P 1 JoyenEiey J0REIG fsig

Upey 18P0 IAY JOUURA PURIS) UOIISY
PEoY Yepra(] 03 B4 9540M 330D BT
sunedid A0 ey W21

spsasepday
BUPT BHAISG T WFEW UOJ| 1SEDJERIS BlEg pRlieje3ay

R FAE-U)



AFUDC - Debt
AFUDC - Equity

2.71%
5.1T%
In-Servica Date

Accelerated Bare Stecl/Cast ron Main & Service Line

Replacemants
AFUDC - Debt
AFUDC - Equity

12" Atlantic City Pipeline
AFUDC - Debt
AFUDC - Equity

24" Black Horse Pike to Deiilah Road
AFUDC - Debt
AFUDC - Equity

Absacon Island Ventnor Ave Feedar Maln
AFUDGC - Debt
AFUDC - Equity

Distribution District Regulator Upgrades
AFUDG - Dabt
AFUDC - Equity

LNG Tank Foundation, Impoundment Dike, Security & Vapor

Fence Safety Upgrades
AFUDC - Debt
AFUDC - Equity

Transmission Systermn Retrofits & Valving
AFUDC - Dabt
AFUDC - Equity

Water Crossing Replacemants at Oldman's Cresk

AFUDC - Debt
AFUDC - Equlty

Absacon Island Ventnor Ave Lataral Mains.
AFUDC - Debt
AFURC - Equity

AFUDC - Debt
AFUDC - Equity
TOTAL AFUDC

Cumulative AFUDC threugh 10/31/2012

Various

August-11

December-11

Seplember-11

December-11

Novembaer-11

December11

Seplember-11

September-11

SOUTH JERSEY GAS COMPANY
CIRT Il INVESTMENTS

Projecied Projected Projected Projecied Projecied Projected Projected Projacted Projecied Projected 2012
Jan-12 Feb-12 Mar-12 Apr-12 May-12 Jun-12 Juk12 Aug-12 Sep-12 Oct-12 TOTAL
$5,500.000 $5,000,000 $7.000,000 58,000,000 59,500,000 $11,000,000 §12,500.000 $14.000,000 $15000000 15,364,000
$12411 $13,550 $15808 §18,087 $21,654 $24 842 $28,229 331,817 $33.875 $34,697 $234 560
$24,188 $28,365 530,759 $35,153 $41,745 $48,336 $54,827 361,518 $65,913 367,512 $456,386
30 30 §0 0 L] 30 0 $0 30 50
30 $0 $0 30 $0 $o 50 $a 50 s0 $0
$0 50 50 30 50 30 0 $0 $0 $0 $o
$7.200,000 $7.200.000 $7.200,000 $7,600,000 $7,600,000 $7.800,000 $7.600,000 $7,600,000 $7,600,000 $7,600,000
$16,260 516,260 $16,260 $17,163 $17.183 $17,162 $17,163 §17.163 517163 $17.183 $168.923
321,638 $31.638 $31,630 $33,398 $33,296 $33,396 $33,386 $33,208 $33 396 $33.308 ' $326 844
$1,500,000 $1,500.090 $1,500,000 $1.50¢,000 $1,500,000 $1.500,000 $1.500,000 $1,500,000 1,500,000 $1,500 000
$3,368 $3.388 $3388 $3,388 $3,383 $§3,388 33,388 $3,283 $3,388 $3,288 $33,875
365,501 $6.581 §6.591 $8,591 $6,591 $6,591 $6,581 $5,591 46,581 $6.591 $65,912
$700,000 $700,000 $700.000 700,000 $700,000 $700,000 $700,000 $700,000 $700,000 $700,000
31,581 $1.581 $1.58 $i.581 31,581 $1.581 31,681 $1,581 §%.581 31,581 $15.808
$3.076 $3.078 53078 $3,076 $3,078 $3,078 $3,076 $3,076 33.076 $3,078 $30.75¢
$250,000 $250,000 $250,000 §250,000 $250,000 $250,000 $250,000 $250.006 $250,000 $250,00G
$565 §565 3565 $565 $585 $585 $565 $565 3565 5568 $5,646
$1,008 $1.00% $1.088 $i.000 $1,000 $1.009 $1,009 $1,009 $3.000 $1,009 $10.985
$1,200,000 $4,200,000 $1,200, 060 $1.200,000 $1,200,000 $%,200,000 51,200,000 $1,200,000 $1,200,000 $1,200,000
$2.710 $2.7e $2,710 $2.710 $2,710 52,710 $2,710 52,710 $2,770 52,710 $27,100
$5,273 $5273 $5,273 35,273 $5,213 $5.273 $5.273 $5.2713 $5273 $5,272 $52.730
0 50 ¢ 30 50 $Q 50 $0 $a $0
50 0 30 $0 50 0 0 30 50 $0 $0
50 50 so 0 50 $0 $o $0 $0 $0 $0
$650 000 $850,000 $480,000 $B50,000 $850,000 $250,000 $650,000 850,000 $850,000 $850,000
§1,920 §1,920 §1,920 $1,920 $1,920 $1,920 $1,920 $1,620 §1.020 $1.920 $19,106
$3,735 $3,738 $3,725 $3,735 $3.739 $3,735 $3,735 $3,735 $3738 $3,735 337,350
$38,843 $39.873 $4221 $45,393 $42 780 $52,188 $55,565 $58,843 361,201 $82.023 $505,108
$75,580 $T7.777 382,171 $88 323 $04.6814 $101,505 $108,087 §114,888 §118 082 $130 681 $062 817
5134 423 $117,748 $124.4U_2 $133 715 §143.664 3153673 5163,652 5173,630 $180 283 $182 704 $1,487,025
$2.010. 884

¥ jo ¢ obed

1102/22/£0 pajepdn

0 Xipuaddy



Line

ja‘mmwmmhwm_‘.g

Components:

Sales and Use Tax (SUT)

Public Utility Assessment Tax (PUA)
Bad Debt Provision (Bad Debt)
Federal Income Tax (FIT)

CBT

Operating Revenue

Revenue Factor Calculation:

South Jersey Gas Company
Derivation of Revenue Factor

7.00%
0.2200%
0.5380%
0.0000%
0.0000%

1.0000

1.07834

Appendix C
Updated 03/27/2011
Page 4 of 4

1.00558%1.0022%1.07= 1.07834



Appendix D
Updated 03/28/2011
: Page 1 of 2

South Jersey Gas
CIRT II Minimum Filing Requirements

The Company’s income statement for the most recent 12 month period as filed
with the BPU,

The Company’s balance sheet for the most recent 12 month period, as filed with
the BPU,

The Company’s overall capital budget broken down by major categories,
including distribution and incremental capital expenditures for the Qualifying

Projects, both budgeted and actual amounts.
For each Qualifying Project or proposed new project:
a) The original project summary for each Qualifying Project;
b) Capital expenditures incurred to date;
<) Appropriate metric (e.g., linear feet of installed pipe).
Anticipated project timeline with updates and expected changes.

A schedule detailing the Qualifying Projects and Non-Qualifying Projects to date

as compared to the Company’s original approved capital spending plans.

A summary of expenditures for each of the Qualifying Projects that identifies
expenditures related to labor and material from project inception through the end

of the current quarter.

A calculation of the proposed rate adjustment based on details related to

Qualifying Projects in Plant in Service.

a) A calculation of the associated depreciation expense, based on

those projects closed to Plant in Service during the period.

A count of FTE jobs created and their duration associated with each Qualifying

Project.



10.

11.

Appendix D
Updated 03/28/2011
Page 2 of 2
South Jersey Gas
CIRT H Minimum Filing Requirements

A list of any and all funds or credits received from the United States government,
the State of New Jersey, a county or a municipality, for work related to any of the

Qualifying Projects, such as relocation, reimbursement or stimulus money.

a) An explanation of the financial treatment associated with the

receipt of the government funds or credits.

A revenue requirement calculation based upon UPIS and CWIP balance at August
31,2011 (June 2011 filing} and October 31, 2012, as well as supporting
calculations, as well as actual revenues- by month - collected from ratepayers

pursuant to tariff(s).



STATE OF NEW JERSEY
BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES

IN THE MATTER OF THE ANNUAL

FILING OF SOUTH JERSEY GAS

COMPANY TO ADJUST ITS CAPITAL BPU DOCKET NO. GR10100765
INVESTMENT RECOVERY TRACKER

(“CIRT”) AND FOR APPROVAL OF AN

EXTENSION OF THE CIRT PURSUANT

TO N.J.S.A. 48:2-21 AND N.J.S.A, 48:2-21.1

IN THE MATTER OF THE PETITION OF . BPU DOCKET NO.GR10010035
SOUTH JERSEY GAS COMPANY FOR :
APPROVAL OF INCREASED BASE STIPULATION

TARIFF RATES AND CHARGES FOR GAS
SERVICE AND OTHER TARIFF
REVISIONS

APPEARANCES:

Ira G. Megdal, Esq. and Daniel J. Bitonti, Esq., Cozen O'Connor, Counsel for Petitioner South
Jersey Gas Company

Paul Flanagan, Litigation Manager, Deputy Rate Counsel and Felicia Thomas-Friel, Esq.,
Deputy Rate Counsel, for the New Jersey Division of Rate Counsel (Stefanie A, Brand, Esq.,
Director)

Alex Mereaun and Anne Marie Shatto, Deputy Attorneys General, for the Staff of the New Jersey
Board of Public Utilities (Paula T. Dow, Attorney General of New Jersey)

TO: THE NEW JERSEY BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES

1. On April 16, 2009 the Board of Public Utilities (“Board”) issued a Decision and
Order in Docket No. GO09010051 accepting a Stipulation of the parties implementing the
Capital Investment Recovery Tracker (“CIRT") mechanism of South Jersey Gas Company
(“South Jersey” or “Petitioner”). The Board’s Order established an initial CIRT rate of $0.0094
per therm, including taxes. It further provided that prior to the establishment of any annual CIRT

CHERRY_HILL\629842%\1 277048,000



rate thereafter, there would be public notice and hearings, and the opportunity for discovery and
comments.

2, On November 6, 2009, South Jersey made its first annual CIRT filing in Docket
No. GR09110907. This filing sought an increase of the CIRT rate from $0.0094 per therm to
$0.0224 per therm, including taxes.

3. By Decision and Order Approving Stipulation in Docket No. GR09110907, dated
December 17, 2009, the Board approved, effective January 1, 2010, the stipulation for
provisional CIRT rates which had been entered into by South Jersey, Rate Counsel and Board
Staff.

4, In accordance with the Stipulation in Docket No. GR09110907, and as approved
by Board Order dated September 17, 2010, in the Company’s base rate case (Docket
GR10010035) (“Rate Case™), certain CIRT Qualifying Projects were rolled into the Company’s
rate base.

3. Additionally, in the Rate Case, the Parties agreed that South Jersey would be
permitted to continue the recovery of approximately $23.1 million of Qualifying Projects. These
Qualifying Projects remained in the CIRT, subject to a prudency review of costs associated with
those projects in the forthcoming Phase II portion of the Rate Case. As a result of the Rate Case
order, the current CIRT rate set forth in South Jersey’s tariff is $0.0044 per therm, including
taxes.

6. On October 22, 2010, South Jersey filed with the Board, a Case Summary,
Petition and Exhibits (the “Petition”) for the authority to make its annual adjustment to its CIRT
charge and to extend its CIRT for three (3) additional years (“CIRT II"”). South Jersey proposed
a rate of $0.0059 per therm (including taxes), which would be an increase of $0.15 or 0.1% fora
typical residential customer using an average of 100 therms of gas during a month.

7. In its Petition, South Jersey stated that the current CIRT has significantly

contributed to mitigating, and reducing the serious, deleterious impacts of the current economic

CHERRY_HILLA\629842\1 277048,000



crisis. Nevertheless, that economic crisis continues, and further mitigation measures are
necessary.

8. South Jersey further stated that the Company's CIRT mechanism has been
demonstratively beneficial, and, as a result, South Jersey proposed in this Petition to implement a
new CIRT rate commencing January 1, 2011, and to extend the CIRT program for 2011, 2012
and 2013.

9. South Jersey stated that the extension of the CIRT will have the beneficial effect
of promoting jobs on a current basis. Moreover, South Jersey stated that the CIRT will have the
further beneficial effect of providing an improved utility infrastrocture, so as to permit long-term
growth of employment and economic benefits for New Jersey for the foreseeable future.

10.  The Board retained jurisdiction of this Petition and has not transferred the Petition
to the Office of Administrative Law as a contested matter, to date.

11.  Discovery has been propounded by the Staff of the Board (**Staff”) and by the
Division of Rate Counsel (“Rate Counsel™) and has been answered by South Jersey.

12.  After appropriate public notice, two public hearings on the Petition were held on
January 13, 2011 in Voorhees, New Jersey. No members of the public appeared to present
views.

13.  The Parties have held several settlement discussions to address the resolution of
various CIRT issues.

14.  The Parties have agreed to settle various issues in accordance this Stipulation.

15.  Specifically, in consideration of the terms, covenants and agreements contained
herein, it is HEREBY STIPULATED AND AGREED, by representatives of the Company, Staff

and Rate counsel as follows:

STIPULATED MATTERS

Definitions

CHERRY_HILL\629842\1 277048.000



The following terms shall have the defined meanings for purposes of this Stipulation.

a.) CIRT I Projects shall be all projects listed on Schedule B to the Boafd-approvcd
Stipulation dated September 17, 2010 in BPU Docket No. GR10010035.

b.} CIRT Il Projects shall be all projects listed on Appendix A to this Stipulation.
¢.} CIRT Rate Adjustment shall be an adjustment to the Company’s base rates that

recognizes the revenue requirements associated with CIRT II Projects to be recovered
from customers in accordance with the provisions herein,

Projects

1. South Jersey represents that the nine projects identified in Appendix A
(*Qualifying Projects” or “QP”) arc reasonable, in the public interest, and necessary to assist
the Company in providing safe, adequate and proper service to its customers; are incremental
in nature; and will continue to create jobs in New Jersey. 174 direct jobs were created in
South Jersey’s service area through December 2010 in support of the CIRT. Based on these
representations, the parties agree that the CIRT II Qualifying Projects appear to be prudent
and that the costs associated with the Qualifying Projects are to be recovered through the
implementati.on of a base rate adjustment (“CIRT Rate Adjustment”), subject to review, as
set forth below.

2. Appendix A contains a description of each CIRT II Qualifying Project, the
estimated cost of each Qualifying Project, totaling $60.3 million, the estimated number of
direct jobs created as a result of each Qualifying Project, and the projected timeline and
completion date for each Qualifying Project.

3. The Company estimates that the design and construction work associated with the
CIRT I Qualifying Projects will generate approximately 269 direct jobs in its service
territory. The Company agrees that it will endeavor to employ contractors and engineering

4

CHERRY_HILLA629842\1 277048.000



firms located in New Jersey, The Company’s estimate of the workforce necessary for the
Qualifying Projects does not include any ancillary job impacts that will increase the overall
benefits generated from the Qualifying Projects.

4, The work associated with the CIRT II Qualifying Projects will commence upon
receipt of a Final Board Order in this proceeding and contifue in accordance with the
estimated construction start of no later than December 31, 2011 and completion dates not to
exceed October 31, 2012 as set forth in Appendix A. The parties recognize that to expedite
the commencement of the Qualifying Projects, preliminary expenditures related to design,
permits, right-of-way acquisition, materials, etc. have already been made on the Qualifying
Projects. These expenditures are part of the Qualifying Projects cost included in Appendix
A. The parties understand that the CIRT II project identified in Appendix A as “Accelerated
Bare Steel/Cast Iron Main & Service Line Replacements” (Project #1) is composed of many
replacement jobs generally small in nature and short in duration. For this reason the parties
agree that these jobs may commence anytime after the Final Board Order, but must be
completed prior to October 31, 2012,

5. Any costs incurred after QOctober 31, 2012, will be deemed outside of the CIRT II
program and considered for rate treatment in a SJG base rate case.

6. The Parties agree that, based on current cost levels and available estimates, the
estimated overall construction costs related to the CIRT II Qualifying Projects will be
approximately $60.3 million.

7. South Jersey’s current capital budgets contemplate the following levels of capital
expenditures for non-Qualifying projects: $63,474,000 in fiscal year 2011, $57,543,000 in

fiscal year 2012, and $56,485,000 in fiscal year 2013. Those budgeted levels of capital

CHERRY_HILLAB29842\1 277048.000



expenditures for non-Qualifying projects include the following levels of expenditures for the
replacement of unprotected steel and cast iron mains: $5,100,000 in fiscal year 2011,
$9,900,000.in fiscal year 2012 and $5,000,000 in fiscal year 2013. It also anticipates similar
amounts will be spent in future years. SJG represents that the expenditure related to the
Qualifying Projects will be incremental to such planned levels of expenditures for 2011, 2012
and 2013 and incremental to expenditures on the CIRT I Qualifying Projects approved in the
April 28, 2005 Order.

8. The Parties stipulate that the Company should recover costs retated to the CIRT I
Qualifying Projects listed on Appendix A through the CIRT Rate Adjustment, subject to a
prudency review and Board Ordcr;

5. The Company agrees that it will exclude any incremental Operation and
Maintenance expenses in the CIRT II filings.

Substitution of Projects

10.  If it is necessary for the Company to eliminate, modify the scope, or substitute
another project for any of the Qualifying Projects, noticé of any such changes and an
opportunity for review and comment shall be provided to the Parties, and any substitutions
shall only be made with Board approval, given signatory parties consent.

Accounting Method for Qualifying Project Investments

11, While the individual Qualifying Projects are under construction they will be
separately tracked in a construction work in progress (“CWIP") account. Each Qualifying
Project will accrue an allowance for funds used during construction (“AFUDC”) on a

monthly basis. The AFUDC shall be capitalized and included in the CWIP balance in order

CHERRY_HILL\629842\1 277048.000



to be recovered through the CIRT Rate Adjustment. The AFUDC shall be determined on a
monthiy basis as follows:

(a.) For purposes of determining the AFUDC, the outstanding CWIP balance for the
month associated with the Qualifying Project shall be multiplied by an AFUDC
carrying cost rate.

(b.) The AFUDC carrying cost rate for Qualifying Projects shall be 7.98%.

(c.) Atthe time a CIRT Rate Adjustment occurs, the CWIP balance will be reduced
by any Qualifying Project CWIP balance that is included in the CIRT Rate
Adjustment.

(d.) AFUDC for Qualifying Projects shall continue to accrue in accordance with this
accounting method when a Qualifying Project is placed into service up until the
revenue requirements associated with the Qualifying Project and all associated
AFUDC are reflected in the CIRT Rate Adjustment,

(e.) AFUDC discussed in this section will apply only to investments associated with
Qualifying Projects that are reflected in the CIRT Rate Adjustrent. All
AFUDC on non-CIRT II related CWIP, including any Qualifying Projects that
are not in service as of October 31, 2012, shall accrue AFUDC at the
Company’s weighted cost of capital of 8.21% as determined in the Rate Case.

12, Depreciation expense shall not be accrued on an in service Qualifying Project
prior to effective date of cost recovery for the associated investment through the CIRT Rate
Adjustment.

CIRT II Cost Recovery Filing

CHERRY_HILL\629B842\1 277048.,000



13.  The Company shall make two filings in order to recover the revenue requirements
associated with CIRT I investments in base rates through the CIRT Rate Adjustment. The
first CIRT Rate Adjustment shall be filed with the Board on or before June 30, 2011 to be
effective October 1, 2011. This filing will be made coincident with but separate from its
annual BGSS filing. The June 2011 filing will include the remaining CIRT [ investment
costs and CIRT 1 investment costs incurred prior to the resolution of that case, The second
CIRT Rate Adjustment shall be filed with the Board on or before October 31, 2012 to be
effective January 1, 2013, If South Jersey submits a base rate case filing with the BPU prior
to the resolution of either upcoming Annual Filing, any pending request for rate relief
associated with the CIRT I and CIRT II Qualifying Projects will be withdrawn.

14.  The first CIRT Rate Adjustment shall establish an incremental adjustment to base
rates based on the revenue requirements associated with the Company’s investments in all
CIRT Qualifying Projects as of August 31, 2011. Specifically, the revenue requirements
shall reflect all CIRT II Qualifying Project investments that are reflected in plant in service
and in CWIP for accounting purposes and all associated capitalized AFUDC determined in
accordance with this Stipulation. The first CIRT Rate Adjusiment shall provide the
Company with the following revenue requirement recovery:

(a.) Rate of retum on all Qualifying Project Investments as adjusted for accumulated
depreciation and accumulated deferred income taxes at the Pre-Tax Adjusted
weighted-average cost of capital rate of 11.63%.

(b.} Depreciation expense recovery at an annual composite depreciation rate of

2.24% for all CIRT investment that is in service as of August 31, 2011,

CHERRY_HILL\G62%842\1 277048.000



(c.) A revenue factor to reflect a gross-up for uncollectibles, PUA and New Jersey
sales taxes of 1.07834.

(d.) The calculation of the revenue requirement shall be determined in the same
manner as the example calculations set forth in Appendix B.

15.  The second CIRT Rate Adjustment shall establish an incremental adjustment to
base rates based on the revenue requirements associated with the Company’s incremental
investments in all CIRT II Qualifying Projects as of October 31, 2012, Specifically, the
revenue requirements shall reflect CIRT II Qualifying Project investments that are reflected
in plant in service and in CWIP for accounting purposes and all associated capitalized
AFUDC determined in accordance with this Stipulation above the investment level reflected
in the first CIRT Rate Adjustment. The second CIRT Rate Adjustment shall provide the
Company with the following revenue requirement recovery:

(a.) Rate of return on all Qualifying Project Investments as adjusted for accumulated
depreciation and accumulated deferred income taxes at the Pre-Tax Adjusted
weighted-average cost of capital rate of 11.63%. Accumulated depreciation shall
also be adjusted for an additional full year of depreciation expense associated with
the Qualifying Project investments in service as of August 31, 2011.

(b.) Depreciation expense recovery at an annual composite depreciation rate of

2.24% for all CIRT investment that has been placed into service between
August 31, 2011 and October 31, 2012.
(c.) Arevenue factor to reflect a gross-up for uncollectibles, PUA and New Jersey

sales taxes of 1.07834.

CHERRY_HILL\623B42\1 277048.,000



(d.) The calculation of the revenue requirement shall be determined in the same
manner as the example calculations set forth in Appendix C.

16.  The revenue requirements associated with the first and second CIRT Rate
Adjustments will be recovered through an equal per-therm increase to the distribution charge
of all firm rate classes. The increment to base rates shall be calculated on the basis of the
billing determinants used to establish current base rates as set forth in Schedule B 10 the
Board-approved Stipulation dated September 17, 2010 in the Rate Case. The margin revenue
factors set forth in the Company’s CIP and TAC tariffs will be updated to maich the change
to the base rates.

17.  Anyremaining CIRT IT Qualifying Project investments that are not actually
expended by October 31, 2012 will not receive recovery pursuant to the terms of this
Stipulation. The Company may make a separate petition for recovery in a subéequent base
rate case or other proceeding deemed appropriate by the Board. Each CIRT I Qualifying
Project that is not in service by October 31, 2012, shall cease accruing AFUDC under the
CIRT II cost recovery mechanism and shall commence accruing depreciation expense upon
the date that the Qualifying Project is placed into service,

18.  The Rate Case docket remains open for resolution of CIRT 1issues in a Phase II
proceeding in addition to CIRT Rate Adjustments related to CIRT 1I. In the Phase I, all
remaining CIRT issues will be addressed and it is contemplated that CIRT I projects as
defined in Schedule B of the Board-approved stipulation in the Rate Case will be rolled into
rate base, effective October 1, 2011. In the Phase Il, a prudency review of the costs
associated with the CIRT I projects may be conducted, CIRT I Qualifying Projects will

continue to be treated as provided in Board-approved stipulation in the Rate Case.

10

CHERRY_HILL\G629842\2 277048.000



Minimum Filing Reguirements (“MFR”)

19.  The Company will provide the information set forth in the MFR attached hereto
as Appendix D and made a part of this Stipulation, in its Annual Filing and as part of its
required base rate case filing. The Company will also provide in each filing a detailed
description, along with corresponding plant accounts, of the expenditures that are reflected in
each Qualifying Project in Appendix A, together with measurable parameters, such as linear
feet or number of installations, associated with each Qualifying Project. Also, South Jersey
agrees to provide in its Annual Filing the 5 prior years of capital expenditures for reference.

Rate Impact

20.  There will be no rate change at this time. The Company estimates that the
increase in customer rates resulting from the CIRT II wiil be approximately 1.35% in the
aggregate to the bills of an average residential heating customer based on the Company’s

current rates and anticipated sales volumes.

Quarterly Reporting

21.  The Parties stipulate that the Company will provide the Board and Rate Counsel
with a quarterly report (“Quarterly Report”), reflecting capital expenditures and the job
growth resuiting from the implementation of each Qualifying Project on a quarterly basis, in -
the format required by the Board and currently being used for CIRT I reporting. The
Quarterly Report will also reflect actual construction expenditures not related to the
Qualifying Projects, New business budget and actual expenditures will be provided in the

- Quarterly Report, but not used for spending comparison purposes. The Quarterly Report
should also include a narrative, describing the status of each project, tasks completed,

percentage of projects compieted, the actual money spent to date, etc. This information,

11

CHERRY_HILL\629B42\1L 277048.,000



related to the bare steel main replacement Qualifying Project, will be provided on a
consolidated basis for all sub-projects covered under the capital blanket authorization,
Additionally, the Company will include in the Quarterly Report planned/budgeted capital
expenditures by budget type for similar non-Qualifying Projects for comparison to the actual
costs incurred for the Qualifying Projects. This reporting will begin 30 (thirty) days after the
end of the first full calendar quarter (i.e. June 30, 2011) following the isswance of a Final
Board Order in this proceeding. The Quarterly Reports shall be made available to other
parties to this Stipulation, as well as any other interested members of the publié, through the
prompt posting of all non-confidential portions of those filings on the Company's web site.

22.  The Company agrees to track the number of incremental contractor or other
positions associated with the Qualifying Projects and will include that information in the
format required by the Board and currently being used for CIRT I reporting with each CIRT
11 Quarterly Report, the June 2011 filing, and the October 2012 filing.

Calculation of Jobs Created

23.  The Parties agree that job creation is an integral part of the State’s objectives
underlying the Qualified f’rojccts. For the purposes of reporting jobs associated with the
Qualifying projects, the Company will define a Full-Time Equivalent (“FTE”) job as 1,820
man hours.

Government Funding

24, On February 17, 2009, the Federal American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of
2009 (“ARRA") (Pub. L. No. 111-5) was signed into law by President Barack Obama.
Subject to any restrictions set forth in the ARRA and other applicable law, if the Company

gets federal funds or credits directly related to the Qualifying Projects through the ARRA,

12

CHERRY_HILL\E29B42\1 277048.000



the Company agrees to utilize that money to offset the Qualifying Projects’ costs, If funding
or credits from the ARRA or any subsequent state or federal action become available to the
Company through the State of New Jersey, a County or Municipality for project
reimbursement, the Company agrees that any such funds or credits directly applicable to
work related to the Qualifying Projects will be used to benefit customers by offsetting the
costs for which recovery will be sought to the extent permitted by law.

Further Provisions

25.  This Stipulation represents a mutual balancing of interests, contains
interdependent provisions and, therefore, is intended to be accepted and approved in its
entirety. In the event any particular aspect of this Stipulation is not accepted and approved in
its entirety by the Board, any Party aggrieved thereby shall not be bound to proceed with this
Stipulation and shal} have the right to litigate all issues addressed herein to a conclusion.
More particularly, in the event this Stipulation is not adopted in its entirety by the Board,
then any Party hereto is free to pursue its then available legal remedies with respect to all

issues addressed in this Stipulation as though this Stipulation had not been signed.

26.  Itis the intent of the Parties that the provisions hereto be approved by the Board
-as being in the public interest. The Parties further agree that they consider the Stipulation to
be binding on them for all purposes herein,

27.  The Parties specifically recognize that the "Accounting Method for Qualifying
Project Investment” and "CIRT II Cost Recovery" sections of this Stipulation represent
compromises of contested issues. They do not reflect the specific positions of any one Party

to this Stipulation. As a result, they are not to be deemed precedential for any purpose, except

13

CHERRY_HILL\62%84Z\1 277048.000



for the enforcement of this Stipulation. They are not intended to bind any party in any

proceeding not directly related to this Stipulation.

28.  Itis specifically understood and agreed that this Stipulation represents a
negotiated agreement and has been made exclusively for the purpose of these proceedings.
Except as expressly provided herein, the Company, Board Staff, or Rate Counse! shall not be
deemed to have approved, agreed to, or consented te any principle or methodology
underlying or supposed to underlie any agreement provided herein and, in total or by specific
item. This Stipulation is in no way binding upon them in any other proceeding, except to

enforce the terms of this Stipulation.

WHEREFORE, the Parties hereto do respectfully subsmit this Stipulation and request
that the Board issue a Decision and Order approving it in its entirety, in accordance with the

terms hereof, as soon as reasonably possible.

SOUTH JEmEﬁ MMPANY
By: '

Ira G. Megdal, Esq.
Cozen O’Connor

PAULA T. DOW
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF NEW JERSEY
Attorney for the Staff of the New Jersey Board of Public Utilities

By:

Alex Moreau
Deputy Attorney General

STEFANIE A. BRAND
DIRECTOR, DIVISION OF RATE COUNSEL

By:

Felicia Thomas-Friel, Esq.
14

CHERRY_HILL\629842\1 277048,Q00



for the enforcement of this Stipulation, They are not intended to bind any party in any

proceeding not difectly related to this Stipulation.

28.  Itis specifically understood and agreed that this Stipuiation represents a

negotiated agreement and has been made exclusively for the purpose of these proceedings.

Except as expressly provided herein, the Company, Board Staff, or Rate Counsel shall not be

deemed to have approved, agreed to, or consented to any principle or methodology
underlying or supposed to underlie any agreement provided herein and, in total or by specific
itern, This Stipulation is in no way binding upen them in any other proceeding, except to

enforce the terms of this Stipulation.

WHEREFQRE, the Parties hereto do respectfully submit this Stipulation and request
that the Board issue a Decision and Order approving it in its entirety, in accordance with the

terms hereof, as soon as reasonably possible.

s gy o

Ira G. Megdat, Bsq.
Cozen O’Connor

"PAULA T. DOW
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF NEW JERSEY
Attorney for the Staff of the New Jersey Board of Public Utilities

By: A jé //
eX refﬁl
De; Attorney General

STEFANIE A. ERAND -
DIRECTOR, DIVISION OF RATE COUNSEL

By:

Feiicia Thomas-Friel, Esq.
14

CHERRY_HILL\629B42\1 277048.000



for the enforcement of this Stipulation. They are not intended to bind any party in any
proceeding not directly related to this Stipulation.

28.  Itis specifically understood and agreed that this Stipulation represents a

negotiated agreement and has been made exclusively for the purpose of these proceedings.

Except as expressly provided herein, the Company, Board Staff, or Rate Counsel shall not be

deemed to have approved, agreed to, or consented to any principle or methodology

underlying or supposed to underlic any agreement provided herein and, in total or by specific

item. This Stipulation is in no way binding upon them in any other proceeding, except to

enforce the terms of this Stipulation.

WHEREFORE, the Parties herefo do respectfully submit this Stipulation and request
that the Board issue a Decision and Order approving it in its entirety, in accordance with the

terrns hereof, as soon as reasonably possible,

et

Ira G. Megdal, Esq.

Cozen O'Connor

‘PAULA T, DOW
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF NEW JERSEY
Attorney for the Staff of the N e New Jersey Board of Public Utilities

7’%?’74—/ I

D Attomey General

STEFANIE A, BRAND -
DIRECTOR, DIVISION QF RATE COUNSEL

By:
elicia Thomas-Friel, Esq,

CHERRY, HTLL\G23842\1 277048.000



Assistant Deputy Rate Counsel

Dated: —5/ P 7/ A

CHRERRY_HILLA\629842\1 277048.000

15



